
A G E N D A 
 
FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE           STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
  August 8, 2006, 11:00 a.m.               August 15, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 
     Lake Superior Room                         Lake Ontario Room 
   1st Floor, Michigan Library               3rd Floor, Michigan Library 
     and Historical Center                     and Historical Center 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
 

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 
At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 

this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 
 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 

1) Keweenaw Bay Indian Community $     59,725.00  Total 
Baraga, MI   FY07 100% Federal 

Grant agreement to identify 
women, infants, and children 
who are eligible to receive 
USDA Special Supplemental 
Nutrition Services and ensure 
they receive WIC program 
benefits 

 
2) Mid-Michigan Community Action $    210,361.00  Total 

  Agency FY07 100% Federal 
Clare, MI Grant agreement to identify 

women, infants, and children 
who are eligible to receive 
USDA Special Supplemental 
Nutrition Services and ensure 
they receive WIC program 
benefits 

 
3) Region II Community Action $    234,924.00  Total 

  Agency FY07 100% Federal 
Jackson, MI Grant agreement to identify 

women, infants, and children 
who are eligible to receive 
USDA Special Supplemental 
Nutrition Services and ensure 
they receive WIC program 
benefits 



1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

4) American Lung Association   30,000.00  Total $   
   of Michigan FY07 100% Federal 
 Oak Park, MI Grant agreement provides 

funding for the Asthma 
Coalition to increase the 
capacity of the coalition to 
reach families living with 
asthma, expanding coalition 
membership and visibility in 
community 

 
5) Arthritis Foundation Michigan $    115,000.00  Total 
   Chapter FY07 26% Federal Funds 
 Troy, MI 74% General Funds 
  Grant agreement to provide 

funding for increasing 
accessibility and 
participation in arthritis 
self management courses 

 
6) UPCAP  53 000.00  Total $    ,

Escanaba, MI FY07 41% State Restricted 
 41% Federal  18% Local 

Grant agreement to provide 
funding to develop and 
implement the Self- 
determination in Long-term 
Care Project for MIchoice 
waiver participants 

 
7) Tri-County Office on Aging $     50,061.00  Total 

Lansing, MI FY07  37% State Restricted 
37% Federal  26% Local 
Grant agreement to provide 
funding to develop and 
implement the Self- 
determination in Long-term 
Care Project for MIchoice 
waiver participants 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

2 



1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

8) Burnham Brook  50,000.00  Total $    
Battle, Creek, MI FY07 40% State Restricted 
 40% Federal  20% Local 

Grant agreement to provide 
funding to develop and 
implement the Self- 
determination in Long-term 
Care Project for MIchoice 
waiver participants 

 
9) Great Lakes Intertribal 225,542.00  Total $    
   Council FY07 100% Federal 
 Lac Du Flambeau, WI Grant agreement to provide 

funding to support tribal 
health centers in outreach 
activities through 
coordination and 
participation in local and 
regional bio-terrorism 
projects 

 
10) Lac Vieux Desert Band Health $     33,945.00  Total 
   Center FY07  100% Federal 
 Watersmeet, MI Grant agreement to provide 

funding to support tribal 
health centers in outreach 
activities through 
coordination and 
participation in local and 
regional bio-terrorism 
projects 

 
11) Little Traverse Bay Band of 37,821.00  Total $     
   Odawa FY07  100% Federal 
 Harbor Springs, MI Grant agreement to provide 

funding to support tribal 
health centers in outreach 
activities through 
coordination and 
participation in local and 
regional bio-terrorism 
projects 

 
 

 
 

3 



1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

12) Keweenaw Bay Indian Community $     44,155.00  Total 
 Baraga, MI FY07  100% Federal 

Grant agreement to provide 
funding to support tribal 
health centers in outreach 
activities through 
coordination and 
participation in local and 
regional bio-terrorism 
projects 

 
13) Grand Traverse Band of $     38,456.00  Total 
   Ottawa/Chippewa FY07  100% Federal 
 Suttons Bay, MI Grant agreement to provide 

funding to support tribal 
health centers in outreach 
activities through 
coordination and 
participation in local and 
regional bio-terrorism 
projects 

 
14) Bay Mills Indian Community   37,505.00  Total $   

Brimley, MI FY07 100% Federal 
 Grant agreement to provide 

funding to support tribal 
health centers in outreach 
activities through 
coordination and 
participation in local and 
regional bio-terrorism 
projects 

 
15) Sault Ste Marie Tribe of $     86,577.00  Total 

  Chippewa Indians FY07 100% Federal 
Sault Ste Marie, MI Grant agreement to provide 

funding to support tribal 
health centers in outreach 
activities through 
coordination and 
participation in local and 
regional bio-terrorism 
projects 

 

 
 

4 



1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

16) Sickle Cell Association of 77,405.00  Total $    9
  America, Michigan Chapter FY07  100% State Restricted 
 Detroit, MI Grant agreement to provide 

funding for services to 
families with newborns who 
have sickle cell anemia and 
sickle cell trait 

 
17) Lisa Jansen, PA $     30,000.00  Total 

Swartz Creek, MI FY07-08  50% Federal Funds 
 50% State GF 

 Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds for 
working two or more years in a 
Michigan Health Professional 
Shortage Area 

 
18) Nancy Crowley, PA 000.00  Total $     30,

Brighton, MI   FY07-08  50% Federal Funds 
 50% State GF 

Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds for 
working two or more years in a 
Michigan Health Professional 
Shortage Area 

 
19) James Fowler, PA 000.00  Total $     30,

Bangor, MI   FY07-08  50% Federal Funds 
 50% State GF 

Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds for 
working two or more years in a 
Michigan Health Professional 
Shortage Area 

 

 
 

5 



1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

20) Planned Parenthood Centers $    -51,055.00  Amendment 
 of West MI, Inc. $  2,528,945.00  New Total 
 Grand Rapids, MI FY06 46% Federal  38% Local 
   16% State Restricted 

State agreement amount 
increased greater than 
$25,000, other funding 
decreased. 
Grant agreement to provide 
funding to assist in providing 
family planning services to 
individuals with economic or 
other access problems who are 
unable to secure comparable 
services 

 
21) Michigan Interfaith Trust $     90,000.00  Total 
   Fund FY07 100% State Restricted 
 Lansing, MI Grant agreement to provide 

funding for the administration 
of a consumer loan fund and 
servicing of the loans.  The 
loans are restricted to mental 
health consumers who are 
homeless or at risk of 
homelessness. 

 
22) The Arc Michigan 132,000.00  Total $    

Lansing, MI FY07 100% State GF 
Grant agreement to provide 
funding for advocacy services 
to persons with developmental 
disabilities 

 
23) Gail Burke, DO $     25,000.00  Total 

East Lansing, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds for 
working two or more years in a 
Michigan Health Professional 
Shortage Area 

 
 

6 



1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

24) Liza Raymond, NP  30,000.00  Total $    
Rochester Hills, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 

Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds for 
working two or more years in a 
Michigan Health Professional 
Shortage Area 

 
25) Amy Buchanan, PA $     30,000.00  Total 

Kalamazoo, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds for 
working two or more years in a 
Michigan Health Professional 
Shortage Area 

 
26) Brett Kuhlman, PA  30,000.00  Total $    

Grand Blanc, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds for 
working two or more years in a 
Michigan Health Professional 
Shortage Area 

 
27) Kathy Cooley, PA $     30,000.00  Total 

Sterling Heights, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds for 
working two or more years in a 
Michigan Health Professional 
Shortage Area 

 

 
 

7 



1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

28) Adrienne Zimmerman, PA  30,000.00  Total $    
Davison, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 

Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 
29) Aaron Huizenga, DO $     50,000.00  Total 

Muskegon, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 
30) Luis Chapman, MD  50,000.00  Total $    

Plymouth, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 
 

31) Elizabeth Houghton, PA $     30,000.00  Total 
Fort Gratiot, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 

Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 

 
 

8 



1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

32) Tina Metzger, PA  30,000.00  Total $    
Davison, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 

Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 
33) Nicole Lampman, PA $     30,000.00  Total 

Dowagiac, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 
34) Lindsay Best, DO  50,000.00  Total $    

Charlevoix, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 
35) John Downey, DDS $     50,000.00  Total 

Traverse City, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 

 
 

9 



1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

36) Dahlia Hadad, DDS  50,000.00  Total $    
Ann Arbor, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 

Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 
37) Nancy Sorota, DDS $     50,000.00  Total 

Ann Arbor, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 
38) Marie Degroff, DDS  50,000.00  Total $    

Ann Arbor, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 
39) Brent Bernier, DDS $     50,000.00  Total 

Okemos, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 

 
 

10 



1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

40) Anita Vanderstelt, DO  25,000.00  Total $    
Deford, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 

Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 
41) Robert Mutch, DO $     25,000.00  Total 

Sandusky, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 
42) Richard Lloyd, DO  25,000.00  Total $    

Harbor Beach, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 
43) David French, DO $     25,000.00  Total 

Muskegon, MI FY07 50% Federal 50% State GF 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners, and CNM’s are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 

 
 

11 



1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

44) Care Resources 900,000.00  Total $  3,
Grand Rapids, MI FY07 43.62% State Restricted 
 56.38% Federal 

Grant agreement to provide 
funding for a program of all- 
inclusive care for the 
elderly (PACE) 

 
45) Michigan Fitness Foundation $  3,051,196.00  Total 

Lansing, MI FY07 22.94 State Restricted 
 70.57% Local 
 6.1% Fees/Collections 
 0.39% Other 

Grant agreement to provide 
funding to assist several 
Michigan communities in 
development of active 
community environments and to 
promote walking and bicycling 
to school 

 
46) Various Local Health Depts. $105,235,240.00  Total 

(Listing on file) FY07 23% State GF  74% Federal 
 3% State Restricted  

Grant agreement that will set 
forth a joint cooperative 
effort facilitating the 
delivery of health services to 
citizens of the state  

 
47) Tomorrow’s Child $     58,200.00  Total 

Lansing, MI FY07 100% State GF 
Grant agreement to provide 
funding for improved pregnancy 
outcomes through an 
intervention that improves 
maternal health before 
pregnancy 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

12 



1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

48) Muskegon Area Intermediate 150,000.00  Total $    
   School District FY07 50% Federal  50% State GF 
 Muskegon, MI Grant agreement to provide 

funding for services for the 
child and adolescent health 
center program 

 
49) Family Health Center 344,111.00  Total $    

Kalamazoo, MI FY07 100% Federal 
Grant agreement to provide 
funding for the delivery of 
WIC services according to USDA 
and State of Michigan 
Regulations and policies 

 
50) Intercare Community Health 22,450.00  Total $  1,6
 Network FY07  100% Federal 
 Bangor, MI Grant agreement to provide 

funding for the delivery of 
WIC services according to USDA 
and State of Michigan 
regulations and policies 

 
51) Tobacco Free Partners $     25,000.00  Total 

Grand Rapids, MI FY07 100% State Restricted 
Grant agreement to provide 
funding for maintenance of a 
broad-based community tobacco 
reduction coalition in Kent 
County 

 
52) Various Vendors $    980,524.00  Total 

(Listing on File) FY07 100% State GF 
Grant agreement to provide 
funding for comprehensive 
children’s multidisciplinary 
specialty clinic services to 
clients enrolled in Children’s 
Special Health Care Services 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

13 



1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

53) Children’s Hospital of  70,095.00  Total $    
   Michigan  FY07 100% Federal 
 Detroit, MI Grant agreement to provide 

funding for the delivery of 
WIC services according to USDA 
and State of Michigan 
regulations and policies 

 
54) Various Health Departments $     97,327.00  Amendment 

(Listing on file) $108,887,332.00  New Total 
 FY06 28% State GF 68% Federal 
 4% State Restricted 

Increased funds for the grant 
agreement that sets forth a 
joint cooperative effort 
facilitating the delivery of 
health services to citizens of 
the state 

2. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 

1) Saginaw Valley Rehabilitation $    625,000.00  Total 
  Center, Inc. FY07  100% General Fund 

  Saginaw, MI To provide prisoner re-entry 
   services to prisoners/parolees 
 
 2) Oakland Livingston Human $    625,000.00  Total 
    Service Agency FY07  100% General Fund 
  Pontiac, MI To provide prisoner re-entry 
   services to prisoners/parolees 
 
 3) Macomb/St. Clair Workforce $    625,000.00  Total 
    Development Board, Inc. FY07  100% General Fund 
  Clinton Township, MI To provide prisoner re-entry 
   services to prisoners/parolees 
 
 4) Catholic Social Services of $    625,000.00  Total 
    Washtenaw County FY07  100% General Fund 
  Ann Arbor, MI To provide prisoner re-entry 
   services to prisoners/parolees 
 
 5) County of Muskegon - $    625,000.00  Total 
    Department of Employment FY07  100% General Fund 
    and Training To provide prisoner re-entry 
  Muskegon, MI services to prisoners/parolees 

 
 

14 



2. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 6) Ingham County and Ingham $  1,866,010.00  Amendment 
    County Sheriff’s Office $  4,357,660.00  New Total 
  Mason, MI FY07  100% Restricted Revenue 
   To provide an intensive 
   Detention re-entry program 
 
 7) Calhoun Intermediate School $    625,000.00  Total 
    District – Workforce FY07  100% General Fund 
    Development Team To provide prisoner re-entry 
  Marshall, MI services to prisoners/parolees 
 
 8) South Central Michigan Works! $    625,000.00  Total 
  Hillsdale, MI FY07  100% General Fund 
   To provide prisoner re-entry 
   services to prisoners/parolees 
 
 9) Catholic Charities of Jackson $     37,000.00  Total 
  Jackson, MI FY07-08  100% Supervision Fees 
   To provide sex offender 
   counseling to parolees 
 
 10) Catholic Social Services $     27,500.00  Total 
  Muskegon, MI FY07  100% Supervision Fees 
   To provide sex offender 
   Counseling to parolees and 
   probationers 
 
 11) Tabb Textile Co., Inc. 6,800.00  Total $    42
  Opelika, AL FY06-08  100% Revolving Fund 
   To provide printed broadcloth 
   to the MSI factory 
 
 12) Delta Family Counseling   40,000.00  Total $   
    Centers FY07  100% Supervision Fees 
  Bay City, MI To provide sex offender 
   Counseling to probationers 
 
 13) Community Programs, Inc.   41,300.00  Total $   
  Waterford, MI FY07  100% Supervision Fee  
   Revolving Fund 
   To provide sex offender 
   Counseling to parolees 
 
 

 
 

15 



2. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 14) Community Programs, Inc.   40,000.00  Total $   
  Waterford, MI FY07  100% Supervision Fee  
   Revolving Fund 
   To provide sex offender 
   Counseling to probationers 
 
 15) Berghuis Psychological  $     36,000.00  Total 
    Services, P.C. FY07  100% Supervision Fees 
  Wyoming, MI To provide sex offender 
   Counseling to probationers 
 
 16) New Paths, Inc. $     41,650.00  Total 
  Flint, MI FY07  75% General Fund 
   25% Supervision Fees 
   To provide substance abuse 
   Testing for probationers 
 
 17) Community Programs, Inc.   30,000.00  Total $   
  Waterford, MI FY07  100% Supervision Fees 
   To provide substance abuse 
   Testing for parolees 
 
3. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) City of Sault St. Marie $    155,000.00 Total 
  Sault Ste. Marie, MI FY06  100% Restricted (CMA) 

City of Sault Ste. Marie 
Brownfield Redevelopment 
Project 

 
 2) Various Grantees $  1,243,197.00  Total 
  (Listing on file) FY06  100% Restricted Funds 

Grants for various clean water 
fund projects 

 
 3) Various Grantees $  2,544,068.00  Total 
  (Listing on file) FY06  100% Restricted Funds 

Grants to Various Clean 
Michigan Initiative Non-point 
Source Pollution Control 
projects 

 
 
 

 
 

16 



3. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY continued 
 
 4) Various Grantees ,577,600.00  Total $  2
  (Listing on file) FY06  100% Federal Funds 

Grants for Various Non-point 
Source Pollution Control 
Projects and Watershed 
Projects 

 
 5) Various Grantees  100,000.00  Total  $   
  (Listing on file) FY06  100% Federal Funds 

Grants to Various Watershed 
Planning Projects 

 
 6) Various Vendors  406,250.00  Total $   
  (Listing on file) FY07  100% Federal Funds 

Wellhead Protection Activities 
 
 7) Various Grantees $    149,000.00  Amendment 
  (Listing on file)  289,854.00  New Total $   
   FY06  100% Restricted Funds 
   Scrap Tire Cleanup Grants 
 
4. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) Child Care Coordinating $    587,328.00  Amendment 
    Council of Detroit/Wayne $  1,334,160.00  New Total 
  Detroit, MI FY07  100% Federal Funds 

To add funds for the third 
year of the Family to Family 
Services contract 

 
 2) The Salvation Army $ 21,961,840.00  Amendment 
  Southfield, MI $ 30,197,530.00  New Total 
   FY07  40% Federal  60% GF/GP 

Additional funds to extend the 
Emergency Shelter Program 
grant for two years 

 
 3) Joanne Lawrason $     27,217.22  Amendment 
  Gaylord, MI $    105,651.66  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal 

Additional funds for a one-
year extension of the Parent 
Aide services contract 

 

 
 

17 



4. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 
 
 4) Various County Boards of $ 24,494,882.00  Amendment 
    Commissioners $105,345,087.00  New Total 
    CS/FOC series FY07  66% GF/GP  34% County 
  (Listing on file) Additional funds for the Child 

Support Order and Paternity 
Establishment contracts 

 
 5) Various County Boards of $  2,100,012.00  Amendment 
    Commissioners $ 15,979,977.00  New Total 
  CS/PA series FY07  66% GF/GP  34% County 
  (Listing on file) Additional funds for the Child 

Support Order and Paternity 
Establishment contracts 

 
 6) St. Vincent Catholic $     31,000.00  Total 
    Charities FY07  100% Federal 
  Lansing, MI Parent Aide services 
 
 7) St. Vincent Catholic $     66,000.00  Total 
    Charities FY07  100% Federal 
  Lansing, MI Youth Mentor services 
 
 8) Sherry Benson   26,520.00  Total $   
  Marinette, MI FY07  100% Federal 
   Parent Aide services 
 
 9) Wayne R. Hill, Ph. D. $    165,360.00  Amendment 
  Traverse City, MI  330,720.00  New Total $   
   FY07  100% Federal 

To add funds for this fiscal 
year for the Review of Social 
Security Administration 
Disability Claims 

 
 10) Housing Resources, Inc. $     28,750.00  Amendment 
  Kalamazoo, MI $    110,000.00  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal 

Additional funds to extend the 
Kalamazoo County Housing 
Stabilization services 

 
 
 
 

 
 

18 



4. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 
 
 11) Chippewa-Luce-Mackinac   54,000.00  Total $   
    Community Action Human FY07  100% Federal 
    Resources Homeless Prevention Services 
  Sault Ste. Marie, MI 
 
 12) Goodwill Farm, Inc. $     11,163.00  Amendment 
  Hancock, MI $     32,552.00  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal 

Additional funds for a one-
year extension of the Youth 
Mentoring services 

 
 13) North County Community $     40,800.00  Amendment 
    Mental Health $    148,200.00  New Total 
  Petoskey, MI FY07  100% Federal 

Additional funds for a one-
year extension of the 
“Decisions to Action” program 

 
 14) Kalamazoo County MSU $     44,975.00  Amendment 
    Extension  179,900.00  New Total $   
  Nazareth, MI FY07  100% Federal 

Additional funds for a one-
year extension of supportive 
services for grandparents 
raising their grandchildren 

 
 15) Michigan State University- $     17,984.94  Amendment 
    Kalkaska $     71,939.76  New Total 
  Kalkaska, MI FY07  100% Federal 

Additional funds for a one-
year extension of the Strong 
Families/Safe Children 
Coordination contract 

 
 16) Deborah Wright $     22,540.00  Amendment 
  Ludington, MI $     90,521.50  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal 

Additional funds for a one-
year extension of the Strong 
Families/Safe Children and 
Child Protection/Community 
Partners Coordination contract 

 

 
 

19 



4. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 
 
 17) Children’s Assessment Center $     33,000.00  Amendment 
    of Ottawa County $    132,000.00  New Total 
  Holland, MI FY07  100% Federal 

Additional funds for a one-
year extension of Sexual Abuse 
Assessment services 

 
 18) Tuscola County MSU Extension $     25,000.00  Amendment 
  Caro, MI $    100,000.00  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal 

Additional funds for a one-
year extension of the Building 
Strong Families & Adolescents 
program services 

 
 19) Ontonagon Family Resource $     21,000.00  Amendment 
    Board $     31,500.00  New Total 
  Ewen, MI FY07  100% Federal 

Additional funds for a two-
year extension of the Strong 
Families Safe Children 
Coordination services 

 
 20) M. Jayne Letts $     36,435.00  Total 
  Negaunee, MI FY07  100% Federal 

Strong Families Safe Children 
Coordination 

 
 21) Pines Behavioral Health $     57,000.00  Total 
    Services FY07  100% Federal 
  Coldwater, MI Strong Families Safe Children 

Coordination 
 
 22) Branch County Coalition $     34,649.00  Total 
    Against Domestic Violence FY07  100% Federal 
  Coldwater, MI Parent Aide services 
 
 23) Kathy Weidmann   57,993.00  Total $   
  Rudyard, MI FY07  100% Federal 
   Educational Advocacy services 
 
 
 
 

 
 

20 



4. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 
 
 24) Jackson Non-Profit Support   75,735.00  Total $   
    Center FY07  100% Federal 
  Jackson, MI Strong Families Safe Children 

Coordination 
 
 25) Poverty & Social Reform   68,886.00  Total $   
    Institute dba Leaps & FY07  100% Federal 
    Bounds Family Services Services to promote family 
  Warren, MI strength and stability 
 
 26) Child & Family Services of   59,994.00  Total $   
    the UP, Inc. FY07  100% Federal 
  Marquette, MI Services to address youth at-

risk behavior for substance 
abuse and other issues 

 
 27) Marquette County Health $     59,943.60  Total 
    Department FY07  100% Federal 
  Negaunee, MI Supportive services to teens 

and teen parents at-risk of 
maltreatment or out-of-home 
placement 

 
 28) Child & Family Services of $     55,282.50  Total 
    the UP, Inc. FY07  100% Federal 
  Marquette, MI Coordination services 
 
 29) Big Brothers Big Sisters of   39,984.00  Total $   
    the Bay Area FY07  100% Federal 
  Escanaba, MI Mentoring services 
 
 30) Andrus Services $     53,130.00  Total 
  Munger, MI FY07  100% Federal 
   Safe Families Strong Children 

Coordination 
 
 31) Mid Michigan Community $     65,700.00  Amendment 
    Action Agency  256,800.00  New Total $   
  Clare, MI FY07  100% Federal 
   Additional funds for a one-

year extension of the 
Wraparound Coordination 
services 

 

 
 

21 



4. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 
 
 32) Kalamazoo Community Mental $     55,000.00  Amendment 
    Health Services $    235,000.00  New Total 
  Kalamazoo, MI FY07  100% Federal 
   Additional funds for a one-

year extension of the 
Wraparound Coordination 
contract 

 
 33) Child & Family Services of $     77,079.00  Total 
    the UP, Inc. FY07  100% Federal 
  Marquette, MI Wraparound services 
 
 34) Teresa Scott   72,000.00  Total $   
  Jonesville, MI FY07  100% Federal 
   Wraparound services 
 
 35) Catholic Charities $    280,000.00  Amendment 
  Flint, MI  420,000.00  New Total $   
   FY07  100% Federal 
   Additional funds for a two-

year extension of the Youth in 
Transition services 

 
 36) Catholic Social Services- $    300,000.00  Amendment 
    Muskegon $  1,148,000.00  New Total 
  Muskegon, MI FY07  100% Federal 
   Additional funds to add a one-

year extension of the 
Supportive services to 
families to accomplish goals/ 
objectives 

 
 37) Every Woman’s Place $    130,000.00  Amendment 
  Muskegon, MI $    495,200.00  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal 
   Additional funds to add a one-

year extension of the services 
to youth at risk of out-of-
home placement 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

22 



5. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Statewide Workforce 0,000.00  Total $    70
    Development Boards FY 07  100% Federal Funds 

 (Listing on file) Grantees will receive funding 
for Disability Program 
Navigators (DPN) to be located 
in the local One-Stop Service 
Centers statewide. The 
program’s primary objective is 
to increase employment and 
self-sufficiency for persons 
with disabilities by enhancing 
the linkage between employers 
and Workforce Development 
Boards through the One-Stop 
Centers. 

 
 2) Statewide Centers  $  5,400,241.00  Total 
    For Independent Living FY 07  41% Federal Funds 
  (Listing on file) 59% State GF/GP Funds 

Grantees will be provided 
funding to assist with the 
costs of establishing and 
maintaining community-based 
Centers for Independent Living 
in Michigan. The Centers 
provide information, referral, 
peer support, advocacy, and 
independent living skills 
training to persons with 
disabilities. 

 
 3) Michigan State University $    317,896.00  Total 
  East Lansing, MI FY 06  100% Federal Funds 

The Grantee will receive 
funding to support and 
increase a community-based 
service learning and peer-
mentoring program by 
increasing the number of 
mentors for disadvantaged 
youth and expanding the 4-H 
teen leader program. 

 
 

 
 

23 



6. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Jackson’s Five Star Catering $     84,426.00  Amendment 
  Detroit, MI $    146,926.00  New Total 
   FY06  100% Restricted Revenue 

Additional funds for a one-year 
extension of the Catering 
Services during the State Fair 

 
 2) Michigan State University   76,050.00  Total $   
  East Lansing, MI FY06  100% Restricted Revenue 
   Miracle of Life exhibit 
   During 2006 Michigan State Fair 
 
 3) MacKellar Associates, Inc.   45,000.00  Total $   
  Bloomfield Hills, MI FY06  100% Restricted Revenue 
   Souvenir merchandise and 
   Employee uniform shirts 
 
 4) Anastasini Entertainment,   40,000.00  Total $   
    Inc. FY06  100% Restricted Revenue 
  Englewood, FL Circus with elephants 
   At the Michigan State Fair 
 
 5) Utica Rent-All, Inc. $     29,000.00  Amendment 
  Utica, MI $    126,000.00  New Total 
   FY06  100% Restricted Revenue 
   Additional funds to add a 
   one-year option to the contract 
   for rental of Tables and Chairs 
   for use during the State Fair 
 
7. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) UP Snow-Phlyers   $     35,000.00  Amendment 
  Escanaba, MI    $     56,322.00  New Total 
        FY06  100% Restricted 

Additional funds for the third 
year of the existing 
snowmobile trail maintenance 
grant 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

24 



7. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES continued 
 
 2) Various Universities  $  1,067,776.00  Amendment 
  (Listing on file)   $  1,880,197.00  New Total 
        FY07  Various Funding Sources 
        - Restricted and Federal 

Amendments to existing 
research contracts with 
various universities 

 
 3) Various Universities  $    313,720.00  Total 
  (Listing on file)   FY07  Various funding sources 

Research contracts for the 
protection and enhancement of 
wildlife resources 

 
8. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 
 1) Michigan Center for Truck $  2,026,753.00  Total 
    Safety FY07  100% Restricted Funds 
  Lansing, MI  Grant to provide truck safety 

education 
 
 2) Wayne State University $    100,000.00  Total 
  Detroit, MI FY07  100% Federal Funds 

Provide a community crash 
profile to Metropolitan 
Planning Organizations enabling 
them to implement counter 
measures at locations targeted 
as high risk for traffic 
crashes 

 
 3) University of Michigan $    190.000.00  Total 
    Transportation Research FY07  100% Federal Funds 
    Institute Data Analysis services to 
  Ann Arbor, MI  provide the annual Traffic 

Crash Facts, transformed to the 
web site which allows Michigan 
crash statistics in a variety 
of formats and comparisons to 
identify traffic problems 

 
 
 
 

 
 

25 



8. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE continued 
 
 4) Various grantees $    546,000.00  Amendment 
  (Listing on file) $  1,571,000.00  New Total 

FY06  100% Federal Funds 
Additional funds to provide 
overtime funding for drunk 
driving enforcement during the 
Labor Day mobilization 

 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
9. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
 
 1) National Association of $     54,600.00  (one-time) 
    State Departments of FY06-07  100% Restricted 
    Agriculture 90% recouped by resale 
  Washington, DC 791R6200238  Rental Fees for 

Prime Booths to be sold to 
Michigan Companies for the Food 
Marketing Institute Show in 
Chicago in May, 2007 

 
10. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Applied Biosystems Not to Exceed 
  Foster City, CA $     48,403.00  (6 months) 
   FY06  100% Federal Funds 
   391R6200986  Real Time PCR 

Laboratory Equipment for 
pandemic influenza testing 

 
 2) Great Lakes Environmental Not to Exceed 
    Center $  4,000,000.00  (5 years) 
  Traverse City, MI FY7-11  100% Restricted CMI 

071I6200181  Technical 
Assistance for the Water 
Quality Monitoring Program 

 
 
 
 

 
 

26 



11. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Cordes Excavating 105,700.00  (one-time) $   
  Hillman, MI FY06  100% General Funds 
   071I6200253  To transport coal 

to Riverside Correctional 
Facility due to conversion of 
heating system at Kinross 
Correctional Facility 

 
12. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
 
 1) Trettco, Inc. 2,915.00  (1 year) $    23
  Farmington Hills, MI FY06-07  70% Federal Funds 
   30% Restricted  071I6200199  

Weekend Food Service for the 
Schools for the Deaf and Blind 

 
13. DEPARTMENTS OF HUMAN SERVICES AND MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Various Janitorial Services $     81,234.60  (3 years) 
    Providers FY06-09  Various Funding 
  (Listing on file) Janitorial Services for Region 

11 - Ionia, Kent, and Ottawa 
Counties 

 
14. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) Altarum $    750,000.00  (3 years) 
  Ann Arbor, MI FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 
   071I6200211  Michigan Disease 

Surveillance Systems 
Enhancements and Technical 
Support for the Department of 
Community Health 

 
15. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS 
 
 1) West Michigan Equipment Not to Exceed 
  Grand Rapids, MI  196,000.00  (one-time) $   
   FY06  100% Federal Funds 
   071I6200240  One Tractor 

Backhoe/Loader and One Tractor 
Backhoe/Loader with Snowblower 
for the Multi Unit Readiness 
Center 

 
 

27 



16. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) Coast Machinery, Inc. Not to Exceed 
  Baton Rouge, LA $    163,900.00  (one-time) 
   FY06  100% Restricted Funds 
   071I6200247  One Tracked 

Amphibious Fire Suppression 
Vehicle 

 
 2) Nortrax Equipment Not to Exceed 
  Escanaba, MI $     79,090.00  (one-time) 
   FY06  100%Restricted Funds 
   071I6200241  Tractor Backhoe/ 

Loader for the Parks and 
Recreation Division, Newberry 

 
17. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 
 1) Applied Biosystems $    110,000.00  (one-time) 
  Foster City, CA FY06  100% Federal Funds 
   551R6200026  Laboratory 

Equipment for DNA analysis at 
the Forensics Laboratory 

 
18. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) AIS Construction Equipment Not to Exceed 
  Lansing, MI $     33,447.00  (one-time) 
   FY06  100% Restricted Funds 
   071I6200243  Three Tractor-

Mounted, Rotary Brooms with 
Hydraulic Drive 

 
 2) Central Mine Equipment $     97,425.00  (one-time) 
    Company FY06  100% Restricted Funds 
  Earth City, MO 071I6200269  Boring and Sub-

surface Exploration Drill 
Machine for installation on 
MDOT-supplied truck 

 
 3) JDE Equipment Not to Exceed 
  Grand Rapids, MI   84,700.00  (one-time) $   
   FY06  100% Restricted Funds 
   071I6200242  One Four-wheel 

Drive Tractor Backhoe/Loader 
with a 1.5 cubic yard bucket 

 
 

28 



18. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION continued 
 
 4) Kennametal, Inc. Not to Exceed 
  Latrobe, PA $    260,478.56  (one-time) 
   FY06  100% Restricted Funds 
   071I6200239  Four- and Five-

foot Length Cutting Edges with 
Tungsten Carbide Inserts for 
use on underbody scraper blades 
and plow blades 

 
 5) O’Mara Products, Inc. $    476,752.90  (3 years) 
  Grandville, MI FY06-09  100% Restricted Funds 
   071I6200187  Miscellaneous 

Safety Products and Equipment 
 
19. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
 
 1) Manistique Papers, Inc. $    499,500.00  (3 years) 
  Manistique, MI FY07-09  100% General Funds 
   071I6200218  Paper for Printing 

of Tax Booklets and Forms 
 
 2) National Student $    250,000.00  (5 years) 
    Clearinghouse FY07-11  100% Federal Funds 
  Herndon, VA 071I6200215  Student Loan Data 

Access Services 
 
CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 
 
20. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Health Services Advisory $    497,944.00  Amendment 
    Group $  1,493,832.00  New Total 
  Phoenix, AZ FY06-07  75% Federal Funds 
   25% General Funds 

071B4200302  Additional funds 
to add an option year to the 
External Quality Review 
Services for the Prepaid In-
Patient Health Plans 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

29 



20. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 2) Health Services Advisory $    727,448.98  Amendment 
    Group $  2,689,348.90  New Total 
  Phoenix, AZ FY07  75% Federal Funds 
   25% General Funds 

071B4200303  Additional funds 
to add an option year to the 
External Quality Review 
Services for the Medicaid 
Health Plans 

 
 3) Netwerkes.com $  1,000,000.00  Amendment 
  Fort Gratiot, MI $  4,645,500.00  New Total 
   FY07  75% Federal Funds 
   25% General Funds 

071B4200228  Additional funds 
to add an option year for 
Enhanced Electronic Billing to 
Medicaid and to convert paper 
claims to an electronic format 

 
 4) Varian Inc.    $     48,726.00  Amendment 
  Walnut Creek, CA   $    333,350.00  New Total 
        FY07  100% Restricted Funds 

071B3001020  Additional funds 
for one-year extension of the 
Preventative maintenance 
agreement contract to cover 
various laboratory instruments 
located in the Bureau of 
Laboratories 

 
21. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 left blank intentionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

30 



22. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) G-Energy $     36,500.00  Amendment 
  Husdonville, MI $     73,000.00  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal Funds 

071B6200032  Additional funds 
to add a one-year option to 
the Energy Conservation 
Consultant contract for 
RebuildMI for the State Energy 
Office 

 
 2) John Lloyd Anderson $     36,395.00  Amendment 
  New Buffalo, MI $     72,790.00  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal Funds 

071B6200031  Additional funds 
to add a One-year option to 
the Energy Conservation 
Consultant contract for 
RebuildMI for the State Energy 
Office 

 
23. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Haworth, Inc.    $    600,000.00  Amendment 
  Holland, MI    $ 15,838,643.00  New Total 
        FY06-07  100% General Funds 

071B6000468  Additional funds 
to add a four-month extension 
to the contract for Lateral 
File Cabinets - Statewide 

 
 2) Identix Identification $     10,000.00  Amendment 
    Services $  1,907,726.00  New Total 
  Springfield, IL FY06  27% Federal Funds 
   73% General Funds 

071B5200227  Additional funds 
so the Department of 
Corrections can use the 
Statewide Electronic 
Fingerprinting Services 
contract 

 
 
 
 

 
 

31 



24. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) Abatix Corporation $     60,000.00  Amendment 
  Phoenix, AZ $    223,666.26  New Total 
   FY06-07  100% Restricted Funds 

071B4200386  Additional funds 
for High-visibility Safety 
Vests due to increased demand 

 
 2) D&W Maintenance, Inc.  $    119,213.36  Amendment 
  Davisburg, MI    $    377,393.92  New Total 

FY07  100% Restricted 
071B1001494  Additional funds 
inadvertently omitted when the 
contract for Janitorial 
Services at Davisburg Rest 
Area/Oakland County was 
extended earlier this year 

 
 3) Various Vendors $    165,000.00  Amendment 
  (Listing on file) $    523,930.00  New Total 
   FY06-07  100% Restricted Funds 

Additional funds to add a one-
year option to the Freeway 
Pump Station Cleaning contract 

 
 4) Various Vendors $    273,901.65  Amendment 
  (Listing on file) $    695,097.18  Total 

FY07-09  100% Restricted Funds 
Additional funds to add an 
additional mowing to the 
contract for Roadside Mowing, 
University Region 

 
25. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
 
 1) Northrup Grumman Commercial $    160,000.00  Amendment 
    System, Inc. $  1,696,976.26  New Total 
  Reston, VA FY07  100% Restricted Funds 
   071B4200358  Additional funds 

for a four-month extension of 
the contract for Processing New 
Hires Reports and W-4’s 
received from employers 

 
 

 
 

32 



SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
26. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
Employee Claims 
 
 1) Mark Horrocks $276.73 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-085) requests $276.73 reimbursement for 
his van’s back window broken when a stone was thrown from a 
mower operated by a State employee. This is for the total 
cost because he does not have window coverage (comprehensive) 
on his vehicle. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim. 

 
 2) John VanDyke $462.75 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-090) requests $462.57 reimbursement for 
his personnel eyeglasses broken during an assault with an 
inmate. This request includes $5.00 for the exam that was 
paid by his insurance. The Department recommends approval of 
$457.75 for his out-of-pocket expense. 

 
27. DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
 
 1) Robert Ellis $ 32.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-086) requests $32.00 reimbursement for a 
stop payment fee due to a check lost by the Department. The 
Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
28. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) Linda Purcker $236.10 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-071) requests $236.10 reimbursement for 
damage to her vehicle by road debris. After investigation, it 
was determined the Department was unaware of the debris; 
therefore, the Department recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 
 

 
 

33 



SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
29. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 

Report of an emergency purchase order for $135,581.01 was issued 
to PE Corporation for maintenance on Genetic Analyzers for the 
Forensic Science Division of the Michigan State Police. 

 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 

 
 

34 



S U P P L E M E N T A L 
A G E N D A 

 
  FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE           STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
     August 8, 2006, 11:00 a.m.               August 15, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 
        Lake Superior Room                        Lake Ontario Room 
    1st Floor, Michigan Library                3rd Floor, Michigan Library 
      and Historical Center                      and Historical Center 
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
 

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 
At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 

this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 Thomson Prometric $  7,963,195.00  (5years) 
 Baltimore, MD FY06-11  100% Restricted Funds 
   071I6200265  Testing 

Administration Services for the 
Office of Financial and 
Insurance Services 

 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 

 
 

35 

The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 



S E C O N D 
S U P P L E M E N T A L 

A G E N D A 
 
  FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE           STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
     August 8, 2006, 11:00 a.m.               August 15, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 
        Lake Superior Room                        Lake Ontario Room 
    1st Floor, Michigan Library                3rd Floor, Michigan Library 
      and Historical Center                      and Historical Center 
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
 

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 
At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 

this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 New Energy Associates   80,000.00  (one-time) $   
 Atlanta, GA FY06  100% Restricted Funds 

 I6200354  Energy Modeling 
Services for the Michigan 
Public Service Commission 

 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 

 
 

36 



S P E C I A L 
A G E N D A 

 
FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE/STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 

August 15, 2006, 10:55 a.m./August 15, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 
Lake Ontario Room, 3rd Floor 

Michigan Library and Historical Museum 
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
 

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 
At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 

this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 
 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 

55) Roche Diagnostics Corp. $ 12,506,837.00  Total 
Indianapolis, IN   FY06 2% Federal 98% State GF 

Purchase order to provide 
funding for the antiviral 
drug, Tamiflu, for the 
Pandemic Flu 

 
56) Smith Kline Beecham $  3,524,331.00  Total 

Philadelphia, PA FY06 Federal 98% State GF 
Purchase order to provide 
funding for the antiviral 
drug, Relenza, for the 
Pandemic Flu 

 
2s. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 Statewide Workforce Development $  2,649,808.00  Amendment 
   Boards $ 14,991,540.00  New Total 
 (Listing on file) 100% Federal Funds 
   Additional Trade Adjustment 
   Assistance funding will be 
   provided to the Grantees for 
   job retraining and placement 
   of trade eligible participants 
 
 

 
 

37 



SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 
 

 
 

38 


	F&C Agenda
	F&C Supplemental Agenda
	F&C 2nd Supplemental Agenda
	F&C 8/15/06 Special Agenda

